

VPH

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION No. 133 OF 2007  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION No. 59 OF 2008

Dr. Rajendra Sadanand Burma & Anr. ... Petitioners  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION No. 133 OF 2007  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION No. 87 OF 2009

Bandu Sampatrao Sane ... Petitioner  
Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION No. 133 OF 2007  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION No. 3278 OF 2010

Purnima Upadhyay ... Petitioner  
Vs.  
Addl. Chief Secretary,  
Health, Government of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION No. 1183 OF 2012

Purnima Upadhyay ... Petitioner  
Vs.  
Dr. Madhukar Gumble ... Respondents

IN  
WRIT PETITION No. 3278 OF 2010  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION No. 2815 OF 2013

Indavi Tulpule ... Petitioner

Vs.  
Purnima Upadhyay ... Respondent

IN  
WRIT PETITION No. 3278 OF 2010  
WITH  
WRIT PETITION No. 3561 OF 2013

Nawalsingh Ramlal Mawaskar & Anr. ... Petitioner

Vs.  
The Principal Secretary,  
Tribal Development & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION No. 3589 OF 2011

Kasturba Adivasi Mahila Bhau Uddeshiya  
Mandal Pohara and Anr. ... Petitioners

Vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION No. 68 OF 2010

Banday K. S. and Anr. ... Petitioners

Vs.  
State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

WITH  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION No. 105 OF 2011

Courts on its own motion  
through the Registrar General ... Petitioner

Vs.  
Additional Chief Secretary, Health  
Government of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION No. 115 OF 2013

IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION No. 105 OF 2011

Malgaonkar Bhushan Pandurang ... Applicant

Vs.  
Bombay High Court on its own

Motion through the Registrar General ... Respondent

IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION No. 105 OF 2011  
WITH  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION No. 181 OF 2013

Nitin Dashrath Borade ... Petitioner

Vs.

The Chief Executive Officer,  
Zilla Parishad, Pune & Ors. ... Respondents

\*\*\*

Ms. Purnima Upadhyay, for the Petitioners (in WP. 3278/2010).

Mrs. Uday Warunjikar, for the Petitioner (in WP. 3589/2011).

Ms. Gayatri Singh, for the Petitioner (in PIL 105/2011).

Mrs. Neha Bhide, "B" Panel counsel, for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 (in WP 133/2007).

Mr. Vinod Joshi with Lata Patne, for Respondent No. 6 (in WP 133/2007).

\*\*\*

CORAM : V. M. KANADE, &  
P. D. KODE, JJ.

DATE : AUGUST 14, 2014

PC.

1. We are informed that several steps have been taken by the State Government after the directions were given by this Court on the last occasion. The State to file an affidavit stating therein the steps taken by them and also submit a report about compliance of the directions of this Court.

2. We are also of the view that it is necessary to do some research in respect of the food and nutritional medicines to be given to the malnutrition children, since their food habits may differ from place

to place, and therefore, it is necessary to find out which food would be suitable and acceptable to these children. If such research has already been made, then result of the research may be made available.

3. If condition of the children on research found that there is severe malnutrition or moderate malnutrition, then in order to bring them out of said condition, food supplements will have to be provided in a phased manner, otherwise it can have an adverse effect on the health of these children. This aspect may also be taken into consideration and report may be, accordingly, submitted to the Court on the next date.

4. We direct the Core Committee, which has been constituted pursuant to the directions given by this Court to meet once in a month, since we are informed that since March, 2014 no meeting has been held. We direct the Core Committee to ensure that in the event any members of the Committee are not available, then they should be given authority to delegate the powers to the Public Health Department, so that they can attend the meeting and take a concrete decision. S. O. to 4<sup>th</sup> September, 2014.

Sd/-  
[P. D. KODE, J.]

Sd/-  
[V. M. KANADE, J.]

Vinayak Halemath